



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OCEAN BAY MART, INC.,)
)
 Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,)
) No. 28,2022
 v.)
) On Appeal from C.A. 2019-0467-SG
 THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH) in the Court of Chancery of the State
 DELAWARE,) of Delaware
)
 Defendant-Below, Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR
LLP**

Richard A. Forsten, Esq. (#2543)
Pamela J. Scott, Esq. (#2413)
Aubrey J. Morin, Esq. (#6568)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2300
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 421-6800
Fax: (302) 421-6813

Attorneys for Appellant

April 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PARTIES AGREE ON THE FACTS BUT DISAGREE DRAMATICALLY ON THEIR LEGAL SIGNIFICANCE.	4
A. Whether A Property Owner Has <i>Personally</i> Read Every Applicable Code Provision Or Not Is Irrelevant – This Is Why A Property Owner Hires Engineers And Other Professionals.....	7
B. This Is Not A Case Where A Property Owner Only Relied On An “Ambiguous” Statute And Hoped Its Interpretation Was Correct; Rather The Property Owner Relied On A Written Statement Of The Appropriate Government Official <i>And</i> Prior Approved Projects.	8
C. A Legislative Body’s Ability To Change Its Zoning Code And Have That Change Apply To A Pending Application Is Always Subject To The Doctrine Of Vested Rights.....	9
D. The City Board Of Adjustment Ruled In Ocean Bay Mart’s Favor, And The City Is Bound By That Decision With Respect To Ocean Bay Mart.	10
E. The 2016 Ordinances, By Their Terms, Did Not Apply To Ocean Bay Mart’s Site Plan, And That Is Why The City Adopted The 2019 Ordinance.....	12
F. The Delaware Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act Is Irrelevant To The Issues Before The Court.....	13
G. The City’s Characterization Of The <i>Tony Ashburn</i> And <i>Delta Eta</i> Cases Actually Proves Ocean Bay Mart’s Claim – Ocean Bay Mart Was Entitled To Approval Once The Board Of Adjustment Ruled In Its Favor.	14

II. THE LONG-STANDING RULE THAT AMBIGUOUS STATUTES ARE INTERPRETED IN FAVOR OF PROPERTY OWNERS – AN IMPORTANT SAFEGUARD FOR PROPERTY OWNERS – SHOULD NOT BE CAST ASIDE.15

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del.Ch.).....	7
<i>Cardillo v. Council of South Bethany</i> , 1991 WL 113627 (Del.Ch.).....	16
<i>Chase Alexa LLC v. Kent County Levy Court</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delta Eta Corp. v. City Council of City of Newark</i> , 2003 WL 1342476 (Del.Super.).....	14
<i>Dewey Beach Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Adjustment of Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 1 A.3d 305 (Del. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re: 244.5 Acres of Land</i> , 808 A.2d 753 (Del. 2002).....	9
<i>Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc. v. Old Meadow Properties, L.L.C.</i> , 2001 WL 1729123 (Del.Super.).....	9
<i>Mergenthaler v. State</i> , 293 A.2d 287 (Del. 1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norino Properties, LLC v. Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Ocean View</i> , 2011 WL 1319563 (Del.Ch.).....	17
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2019 WL 1126351 (Del.Super.).....	14
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2021 WL 4771246 (Del.Ch.).....	10, 20
<i>Tony Ashburn & Son, Inc. v. Kent County Regional Planning Comm'n</i> , 962 A.2d 235 (Del. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>).....	14
<i>Walker v. Williams</i> , 2016 WL 6555886 (Del.Ch.).....	16

STATUTES

9 *Del.C.* §1314.....11

9 *Del.C.* §4918.....11

9 *Del.C.* §6918.....11

22 *Del.C.* §328.....11

City of Rehoboth Beach Code §270-4.....5

City of Rehoboth Beach Code §270-23.....17
